## ORDINANCE 81-84

To Repeal Ordinance 80-95 Establishing a Procedure for Selling and Leasing Surplus Real Property by the City of Bloomington

WHEREAS, IC 36-1-11 passed by the 1981 General Assembly establishes procedures for local governments to dispose of government property; and

WHEREAS, legislation by the General Assembly on the subject of property disposal overrides any procedure established by the Common Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Ordinance 80-95, entitled "To Establish a Procedure for Selling and Leasing Surplus Real Property Owned by the City of Bloomington," is hereby repealed.

SECTION II. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this (Gth day of September, 1981.

Presi Patrick Murphy, 5-Tem

Bloomington Common Councit

ATTEST:

Clerk Citv a

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor upon this day of September, 1981.

un City Clerk nnors. ra

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this  $22^{\mu\nu}$  day of September, 1981.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayo City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This ordinance repeals Ordinance 80-95 which established procedures for disposal of surplus property and which have been superseded by procedures established by the 1981 General Assembly.